

No. 22-362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERYL NEIMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OHIO SUPREME COURT*

REPLY BRIEF

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

W. STUART DORNETTE *

*Counsel of Record

PHILIP D. WILLIAMSON

BETH A. BRYAN

ALEX J. VAN DYKE

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800

Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957

513-357-9353

dornette@taftlaw.com

pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

bryan@taftlaw.com

ajvandyke@taftlaw.com

PHILLIP J. STRACH
THOMAS A. FARR
JOHN E. BRANCH, III
ALYSSA M. RIGGINS
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough St., Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27603
919-329-3812
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com

*Special Counsel for Petitioners
Senate President Matt Huffman,
Speaker of the House Robert Cupp,
Senator Robert McColley and
Representative Jeffrey LaRe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Petitioners preserved their Elections Clause claim1

II. The Ohio Supreme Court usurped the legislature’s role in drawing congressional district maps3

 A. The Ohio Supreme Court dictated election results.....3

 B. The Ohio Supreme Court made up extraconstitutional rules to govern congressional district maps.....6

III. This case is a prime vehicle to examine the boundaries of state court interference with congressional district maps9

IV. The Questions Presented require this Court’s attention 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ...	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	6
<i>Com. ex rel. Dummit v. O'Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	12
<i>Green v. Neal's Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 291 (1832).....	11
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	3
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022).....	1, 3, 13
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 681 N.E.2d 900 (Ohio 1997).....	7
<i>Onderko v. Sierra Lobo, Inc.</i> , 69 N.E.3d 679 (Ohio 2016).....	8

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	12
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 49 Miss. 640 (1873).....	12
<i>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 56 N.E.3d 950 (Ohio 2016).....	7
<i>Voinovich v. Ferguson</i> , 586 N.E.2d 1020 (Ohio 1992).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> , 981 N.E. 2d 814 (Ohio 2012).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2
Constitutions	
Ohio Const., art. XIX, §1(C)(3)(a)	11
Ohio Const., art. XIX, §2(B)(5).....	9
North Carolina Const. art. I, §10.....	11
